

Case Nos. 12-56067, 12-56068, 12-56077 (Consolidated)
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ESTATE OF ROBERT GRAHAM, et al.,
Plaintiff and Appellants,

v.

SOTHEBY'S, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

THE SAM FRANCIS FOUNDATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CHRISTIE'S, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

THE SAM FRANCIS FOUNDATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

EBAY, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California
Case Nos. CV 11-8604 JHN (FFMx), CV 11-8605 JHN (FFMx),
CV 11-8622 JHN (PLAx)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA LAWYERS FOR THE
ARTS, RICHARD MAYER, AND PETER ALEXANDER IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
STEVEN A. HIRSCH - #171825
KATHERINE M. LOVETT - #276256
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

DAVIS COWELL & BOWE LLP
JOHN J. DAVIS, JR. - #65594
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
California Lawyers for the Arts, Richard Mayer, and Peter Alexander

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE THIS BRIEF	1
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
II. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Laws providing resale royalties for visual artists have been embraced internationally and provide a multitude of benefits to artists and to society.	7
B. The California Resale Royalty Act benefits artists and is a cutting-edge attempt to bring state law into line with international norms.	10
C. The district court erred when it facially invalidated a valuable state statute without any factual development regarding the statute’s benefits, burdens, or extraterritorial effects.	13
1. The district court erred when it facially invalidated the CRRA without requiring defendants to meet the high burden of proof that applies in a facial challenge to a statute’s constitutionality.	14
2. The district court erred when it invalidated the CRRA without developing the factual record necessary to adjudicate defendants’ dormant Commerce Clause claims.	19
D. At a minimum, this Court should reverse the district court’s ruling that the rest of the CRRA is not severable.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Secs.</i> 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Barber v. Hawaii</i> 42 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Close v. Glenwood Cemetery</i> 107 U.S. 466 (1883)	14
<i>Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning</i> 301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20, 23
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	21
<i>Estate of Graham v. Sotheby’s Inc.</i> 860 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	15, 21
<i>Hegwood v. City of Eau Claire</i> 676 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	26
<i>Life Partners, Inc. v. Miller</i> 420 F. Supp. 2d 452 (E.D. Va. 2006), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 484 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2007).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mickle v. Christie’s Inc.</i> 207 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Morseburg v. Baylon</i> No. 77-2410, 1978 WL 980, * (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 621 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1980)	2, 11, 12, 26
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	11
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	20, 23
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	25
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> 327 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	15
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
 State Cases	
<i>Cal. Redev. Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> 267 P.3d 580 (Cal. 2011)	26, 27, 28
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> 743 P.2d 1323 (Cal. 1987)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 986(a)4
 Cal. Civ. Code § 986(e)26
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1738.6.....18

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(d).....12

Other Authorities

Katreina Eden, *Fine Artists’ Resale Royalty Right Should Be Enacted in the United States*, 18 N.Y. INT’L L. REV. 121, 140-45 (2005)8
 Shira Perlmutter, *Resale Royalties for Artists: An Analysis of the Register of Copyrights’ Report*, 16 Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts7. 8
 Michael B. Reddy, *The Droit de Suite: Why American Fine Artists Should Have the Right to a Resale Royalty*, 15 LOY. L.A. ENT. L.J. 509, 518 (1995).....9, 10
 Stephanie B. Turner, *The Artist’s Resale Royalty Right: Overcoming the Information Problem*, 19 UCLA ENT. L. REV. 329, 335-36 (2012).....7
 Jeffrey C. Wu, *Art Resale Rights and the Art Resale Market: A Follow-Up Study*, 46 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 531, 539 (1998-1999).....7
